
 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 3 January 2018 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 11th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting on 23rd November 2017. 

 
1 - 10 

5.   To note the Action list from 23rd November 2017. 

 
11 - 12 

6.   Annual Whole Authority Complaints 

 
13 - 32 

7.   Treasury Strategy 2018-19 

 
33 - 62 

8.   Review of Reserves - Period 2 

 
63 - 66 

9.   Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions 

 
67 - 76 

10.   Strategic Risk Assessment 

 
77 - 96 

11.   Asset Management Review 

 
97 - 110 

12.   Joint Progress Report - Statement of Accounts Refinements 

 
111 - 122 

13.   Audited Trust Fund Accounts ( Welsh Church Fund & Mon Farms) 
deferred from 23rd November 2017 

 

123 - 154 

14.   ISA260 or equivalent for Trust Funds - deferred from 23rd November 
2017 

 

155 - 176 

Public Document Pack



 

15.   Forward Work Programme 

 
177 - 178 

16.   To note the date and time of the next meeting as 8th March 2018 at 
2.00pm 

 

 

17.   To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business in accordance 
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on 
the grounds that it involves the information as defined in Paragraphs 13 
and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act (Proper Officer's view 
attached) 

 

179 - 182 

18.   To confirm the minutes of the special meeting held on the 18th 
December 2017. 

 

183 - 184 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive  
 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P White 

J. Higginson 
P. Clarke 
A. Easson 
P. Murphy 
B. Strong 
J.Watkins 
M.Feakins 
M.Lane 
S. Wo
[...]
 an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 



 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 23rd November, 2017 at 2.00 

pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: A. Easson, P. Murphy, B. Strong, J.Watkins, 
M.Feakins, M.Lane, S. Woodhouse and V. Smith 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Terry Lewis Wales Audit Office 
Ian Saunders Head of Tourism, Leisure and Culture 
Dave Walton Audit Manager 
Lesley Russell Senior Accountant - Fixed Assets and Treasury 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor P. Clarke 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Item 7 - Kerbcraft Update: County Councillor V. Smith declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest under the Member’s Code of Conduct as a LA Governor (and Chair of Health and 
Safety Committee) of Usk Church in Wales Primary School and as a grandparent of children in 
Goytre Fawr Primary School. 
 
Item 7 - Kerbcraft Update: County Councillor A. Easson declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest under the Member’s Code of Conduct as a Governor of Ysgol Gymraeg Y Ffin. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th September 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
4. To note the Action List from 19th September 2017  

 

 Events (Risks): This matter was exempt and considered at the end of the meeting. 

[...]
uncillor  (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: A. Easson, P. Murphy, B. Strong, J.Watkins, 
M.Feakins, M.Lane, S. Woodhouse, V. Smith and R.J.W. Greenland 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Saunders Head of Tourism, Leisure and Culture 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors J. Higginson and P. Clarke 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following items of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
information as defined in Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
(Proper Officer's view attached)  

 
It was resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting. 
 
3. Events Follow Up Audit  

 
The Committee considered the report and presentation resolving that, provided the Committee 
receives the independent report, it is generally satisfied with progress.  This item will remain in 
the Internal Audit programme of work. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



   
 

Audit Committee Actions 
23rd November 2017 

 

Agenda Item: Subject Officer Outcome 
4 Implementation of Audit 

committee 
recommendations 

Andrew Wathan Chief Officer, CYP to be asked to 
provide details of measures taken or 
plans to address audit opinions – 
report requested for next meeting 

4 Unsatisfactory Audit 
Opinions 

Andrew Wathan Review of Historic audit opinions 
(past two years) – Report in January 
2018 

5  Contract Procedure Rules Andrew Wathan To call in 3 service heads where 
contract procedure rules were not 
followed (if no satisfactory 
responses received in the 
meantime).   

6 Kerbcraft Roger Hoggins Bike/motorcycle training – written 
report requested 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

To provide Audit committee with information on the number and types of complaints, 

comments and compliments received and dealt with from 1 April 2016 until 31 March 

2017. 

 

The report also summarises the number of Freedom of Information Act (FOI) requests 

received by the Council during this period. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

To note the contents of the report. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

  

3.1 Our Whole Authority Complaints and Compliments policy and procedure follows the Model 

that the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales asked each local authority to adopt in 

2011. 

 

3.2 The procedure has two stages; the informal stage and the formal stage.   

 

The informal stage aims to resolve the complaint locally wherever possible by means of 

discussion and problem solving. If it is not possible to resolve the concern, the matter is 

escalated to the formal investigation stage.   

 

3.3 Where initial discussions have not achieved a resolution, complainants have the right to 

make a formal complaint.  Investigations are undertaken and the complainant receives a 

full response detailing findings, conclusions and any recommendations made. This is the 

end of the internal process.   

 

3.4 Complainants can contact the Public Services Ombudsman if they still remain dissatisfied. 

 

The Ombudsman provides an external independent service to consider complaints about 

all local authority services. The Ombudsman is concerned with maladministration causing 

SUBJECT: WHOLE AUTHORITY CUSTOMER FEEDBACK AND FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION ACT 

MEETING:  Audit Committee 

DATE:   17 November 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



injustice and will normally require complainants to have used their local council’s 

proc
[...]
 assets 
1 Asset management seeks to align the asset portfolio with the needs of the 

organisation. Corporate objectives express the needs and wishes of the 
organisation at a high level; the asset requirements to deliver these objectives 
should be expressed in a medium/long-term plan (five to ten years), variously 
known in different organisations as an asset strategy, an asset management 
strategy or a corporate property strategy1.  

2 Good asset management is an essential component of a Council’s governance and 
management arrangements, and is an integral part of its wider service and 
financial planning processes. 

3 In March 2015, we undertook a corporate assessment at Monmouthshire County 
Council (the Council). As part of our corporate assessment, we reviewed the 
Council’s asset management arrangements in supporting robust and effective 
decision-making and improvement. Our review of asset management at that time 
concluded that ‘the Council had a clear strategic policy around the management of 
assets, but in practice, assets could be managed more effectively to support 
delivery of strategic priorities’. 

4 In April 2017, we sought to assess the progress the Council had made on its 
arrangements to manage its assets since our corporate assessment in 2015. 

5 We conclude that the Council has a good understanding of its assets, however, it 
lacks a strategic approach and effective information technology to support the 
management of assets. We came to this conclusion because: 
• the Council has an Asset Management Plan but this is not time bound and

focuses on the short term;
• the Council can show improved use of some assets but asset management

arrangements are not well co-ordinated or supported by effective IT
systems; and

• the Council reviews its ongoing use of assets but the Asset Management
Plan remains unchanged since 2014.

1 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Page 100



Page 5 of 12 - Review of Asset Management – Monmouthshire County Council 

Proposals for improvement 

Exhibit 1: proposals for improvement 

Proposals for improvement 

The Council’s asset management arrangements could be strengthened by: 
P1 Developing and delivering a long-term sustainable strategy for its assets  based 

on a thorough assessment of needs, costs and benefits supported  by: 
• short, medium and long-term performance indicators;
• embedded governance arrangements to support the strategic management

of assets;
• IT asset management systems which integrate more effectively with other

systems to facilitate better information capture and use; and
• utilising information arising from stakeholder consultation and engagement

including what the Council has learnt about its experience of its community
asset transfers to better inform its decision-making.

Page 101



Detailed report 

Page 6 of 12 - Review of Asset Management – Monmouthshire County Council 

The Council has an Asset Management Plan but 
this is not time bound and focuses on the short 
term 
6 At the time of our review in April 2017, the Council set out its policies for managing 

its land and buildings in a range of documents that formed a framework in which it 
operates. These included the Asset Management Plan (AMP), the Community 
Asset Transfer Policy, Property Acquisitions Strategy, the Council's Disposal of 
Land & Property Assets Policy, and Concessionary Rental Policy. Estates Services 
and Property Services also had annual service plans that supported asset 
management.  

7 In November 2014, the Cabinet approved its current Asset Management Plan 
(AMP). The AMP was not time-bound, therefore it is not clear what period of time 
the AMP covers. The AMP included an asset management action plan for one year 
(2015-16).  

8 The AMP stated the Council’s aims and objectives for asset management as: 
• property transformation to support enterprise, local communities and 

generate income;
• greening the estate through the o
[...]
J 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone.: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 
24 Heol y Gadeirlan 
Caerdydd CF11 9LJ 

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 
Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 

Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru 
Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

 

Page 108

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


 
 
 
 
 

Management response 

Report title: Review of Asset Management – Monmouthshire County Council 

Completion date: November 2017 

Document reference: 186A2017-18  

Proposals for improvement 

Ref Proposal for improvement Intended 

outcome/ 

benefit 

High 

priority 

(yes/no)  

Accepted 

(yes/no) 

Management response Completion 

date 

Responsible 

officer 

P1 The Council’s asset management 

arrangements could be 

strengthened by: 

Developing and delivering a long-

term sustainable strategy for its 

assets based on a thorough 

assessment of needs, costs and 

benefits supported by: 

 short, medium and long-term 

performance indicators;  

 embedded governance 

arrangements to support the 

strategic management of assets; 

 IT asset management systems 

which integrate more effectively 

with other systems to facilitate 

better information capture and 

use; and 

Clarity over 

the Council’s 

approach to 

the use of its 

assets to 

support robust 

decision 

making. 

Yes Yes A Corporate Plan is being developed that will 

set a strategic direction for the Council and the 

Asset Management Strategy will be reviewed 

following this to ensure it is aligned. 

 

 

Performance Indicators are already reported 

within the Estates Service Improvement Plan. 

These will be revised/refined to reflect the 

updated Asset Management strategy and 

corporate plan 
[...]
onfirm minutes of the previous meeting on 23rd November 2017.
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/12/2017 Audit Committee
	Minutes


	5 To note the Action list from 23rd November 2017.
	6 Annual Whole Authority Complaints
	Whole Authority Complaints Report 2016-2017 no names

	7 Treasury Strategy 2018-19
	8 Review of Reserves - Period 2
	9 Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions
	10 Strategic Risk Assessment
	11 Asset Management Review
	Review of Asset Management – Monmouthshire County Council
	The Council has a good understanding of its assets, however, it lacks a strategic approach and effective information technology to support the management of assets
	Proposals for improvement
	The Council has an Asset Management Plan but this is not time bound and focuses on the short term
	The Council can show improved use of some assets but asset management arrangements are not well co-ordinated or supported by effective IT systems
	The Council reviews its on-going use of assets but the Asset Management Plan remains unchanged since 2014

	WAO_Asset_Management_Report_Management response_1.0

	12 Joint Progress Report - Statement of Accounts Refinements
	Monmouthshire County Council / Wales Audit Office Joint Progress Document – Monmouthshire County Council
	Introduction


	13 Audited Trust Fund Accounts ( Welsh Church Fund & Mon Farms) deferred from 23rd November 2017
	Mon Farm Accounts - FINAL 2016-17

	14 ISA260 or equivalent for Trust Funds - deferred from 23rd November 2017
	Audit of Financial Statements Report and Management Letter – The Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund
	Introduction
	Status of the audit
	Proposed audit report
	Significant issues arising from the audit
	Uncorrected misstatements
	Corrected misstatements
	Other significant issues arising from the audit

	Independence and objectivity
	Final Letter of Representation
	Representations regarding the 2015-16 financial statements
	Management representations
	Responsibilities
	Information provided
	Financial statement representations

	Representations by those charged with governance

	Proposed audit report of the Auditor General to the Trustee of Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund
	Respective responsibilities of trustee and independent auditor
	Scope of the audit of the financial statements
	Opinion on financial statements
	Opinion on other matters
	Matters on which I am required to report by exception
	Emphasis of Matter

	Summary of corrections made to the draft financial statements which should be drawn to the attention of Trustee of Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund

	507A2017 MTCBC Independent Examination of Financial Statements Report Fi...

	15 Forward Work Programme
	17 To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the information as defined in Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act (Proper Officer's view attached)
	18 To confirm the minutes of the special meeting held on the 18th December 2017.



Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 11th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr. P White (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: P. Clarke, A. Easson, P. Murphy, B. Strong,
M.Feakins, M.Lane and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor

Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager

Non Jenkins Wales Audit Office

Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources

Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer

Jonathan Davies Central Accountancy Finance Manager
Richard Jones Policy and Performance Officer

Terry Lewis Wales Audit Office

Lesley Russell Senior Accountant - Fixed Assets and Treasury
Deb Hill-Howells Head of Commercial and Integrated Landlord Services
Ben Winstanley Estates Manager

David Jarrett Accountant

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors J.Watkins and S. Woodhouse

1. Declarations of Interest

County Councillor A. Easson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a Governor of
Ysgol Gymraeg Y Ffin and as a trustee of the Monmouthshire Farms Educational Trust.

2. Public Open Forum

There were no members of the public present.

3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting on 23rd November 2017.

The minutes of the meeting held on the 23 November 2017 were confirmed and signed by the
Chair as a true record.

4. To note the Action list from 23rd November 2017.

e Implementation of Internal Audit recommendations: The Chief Officer, Children and
Young People had been asked to supply details of measures taken or plans to address
recommendations. The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the Chief Officer has asked
for further information to enable him to make enquiries with schools where
recommendations have not been implemented. This matter arises from a previous report



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 11th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm

to Audit Committee there were recommendations not implemented. A report will be
provided at the next meeting.

e Contract Procedure Rules (CPR) Exemptions: Following a previous report on CPR
exemptions, three Heads of Service were asked to justify non-compliance. It was
discussed that in cases of non-compliance Managers/Heads of Service can be
requested to attend an Audit Committee meeting to offer an explanation. It was agreed
that three Managers/Heads of Service should be invited to attend the next meeting to
explain their non-compliance with Contract Procedure Rules in respect of road repairs,
Abergavenny Public Realm, and the Children and Young People’s Directorate.

It was queried if a new form was to be utilised to follow the process but reported that
Audit maintains a log of CPR exemptions and authorisation compliance. It was
confirmed that the Contract Procedures Rules make clear the process to follow and all
Managers involved in procurement must comply. The Chief Internal Auditor will write to
Managers and Heads of Service to remind them of due process.

The Cabinet Member confirmed that the authority is conducting a review of procurement
and this focus will be a useful addition.

o Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions: see agenda item 9

e Kerbcraft: There had been a request for information regarding provision of cycle and
motorcycling training. A response has been circulated to Members in response.

5. Annual Whole Authority Complaints

The Customer Relations Manager presented the Whole Authority Report 2016/17 to provide
Audit Committee with information on the number and types of complaints, comments and
compliments received and dealt with from April until March 2017.

It was noted that the authority uses the Ombudsman’s model to deal with complaints in a 2
stage process (informal and formal). The report also provided a summary of the number of
Freedom of Information Act (FOI) requests received by the Council during this period.

Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to comment.

A Member noted the frequency of concerns about communication and responses and asked if
residents had to specify if a matter was to be dealt with formally. It was responded that services
should address complaints according to the policy however they are received.

A Member was concerned about a report of children not being allowed on a school bus if they
had no bus pass. It was believed this was to do with allocation of bus passes at the beginning
of term and the matter had been resolved. It was emphasised that children must not be left
stranded in terms of safeguarding.

The report was noted by the Committee.

6. Treasury Strateqy 2018-19

The Senior Accountant (Fixed Assets and Treasury) presented the combined Treasury
Management Policy Statement; Strategy Statement including Minimum Revenue Provision
(MRP) Statement and Investment Strategy and also Prudential Indicators 2018/19.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 11th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The Committee was informed that the overall purpose of the strategies and statement is to
provide a framework to minimise risk when investing and borrowing to keep public money safe,
and additionally, to achieve acceptable returns and maintain liquidity for day to day operations.

The Committee was updated that the authority has completed the Opt Up process to
professional status with regard to financial institutions it interacts with. This requires the
authority to retain cash balances of £10m which may involve a small additional amount of
borrowing not normally incurred.

Arlingclose (Financial Advisers) have advised that the duration of investments should be
reduced due to changes to banking regulations. An explanation of the capital financing
requirement was provided.

A Member noted that borrowing last year was in the region of £90m, this year £120m and next
year £140m. It was questioned how long it is possible to sustain this level of borrowing. It was
gueried if interest and repayment levels would be a risk to the Council and asked if the focus
should be on reduction of debt. It was responded that borrowing requirement rises continuously
due to the significant capital programme (e.g. 21st C Schools) and once that programme
expires, the Council will revert to lesser capital expenditure and borrowing will reduce.

It was noted that future borrowing depends on what schemes are approved in the future and
how much revenue budget can be afforded to sustain existing programmes. The Member
expressed concern in terms of capital that at a future point there will be insufficient capital
assets. The Cabinet Member confirmed that the authority is selling as many assets as possible
but also pointed out that there will be 3 valuable schools realised as new assets. The cost of
borrowing was confirmed as approximately £60-70,000 per £1m for 25 years, good rates are
always sought and internal borrowing utilised. Repayments are budgeted for so funds are
available to pay for loans.

It was noted that capital grants from Welsh Government are not available so to progress
schemes, selling deteriorating assets and borrowing is a necessity.

A Member queried treasury investment policy on the purchase of property for investment. The
Cabinet Member confirmed that the authority has considered such purchases and if the right
investment presented that could contribute to income, Members would be asked to consider the
proposal before proceeding.

The Committee endorsed the strategies and statements and recommended ratification by Full
Council.

7. Review of Reserves - Period 2

The Finance Manager presented a report on prospective reserve usage in conjunction with a
continued need to highlight the revised reserves protocol endorsed by Cabinet. Following the
report, comments and questions were invited from Committee Members:

A Member commented that the reserve level of 5% is low but prudent as has been the normal
practice of the Council. The Cabinet Member emphasised that surpluses are used where
possible to replenish reserves.

A Member noted that there was likely to be £0.5m deficit in school reserves; some have surplus
balances, others deficits and questioned how to ensure schools retain a surplus position. The
Cabinet Member explained that generally, primary schools hold surpluses and secondary
school have large deficits. Chepstow and Caldicot Schools are improving and moving towards



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 11th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm

a surplus and there are recovery plans in place for Monmouth and King Henry VI
Comprehensive Schools.

A gquestion was asked about earmarked reserves and the Officer agreed to send a list of priority
investments to the Committee.

8. Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions

The Chief Auditor presented the regular 6-month update of unsatisfactory audit opinions in line
with the Audit Plan with the aim of providing assurance on the internal control environment.
Reference was made to the effect of available resources and systems being available to a
manager to make improvements and that a manager must be given adequate opportunity to
implement the recommendations. Questions and observations were invited:

A Member asked for further information on the opinion regarding Raglan Church in Wales
Primary School. It was responded that all draft reports are discussed with the Headteacher or
Manager and an agreed action plan drawn up. The Headteacher is obliged to address the
recommendations. There had been a view expressed previously by Members that
recommendations weren’t being implemented as quickly as they should have been. This aspect
is being looked into.

It was agreed to note the report.

9. Strategic Risk Assessment

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report and also provided a presentation to
refresh the Committee’s understanding of how strategic risk is identified, the key principles of
the Council’'s risk management policy and processes and formulation of the risk register.
Following the presentation, questions and comments were invited:

The Chair observed that the report was very clearly presented. In response to a question, it
was confirmed that progress on mitigations will be reported in an annual report to Audit
Committee.

10. Asset Management Review

The Wales Audit Officer presented the Asset Management report.

It was concluded that the Council has a good understanding of its assets, however, it lacks a
strategic approach and effective information technology to support the management of assets.
The conclusion was arrived at because:

» the Council has an Asset Management Plan but this is not time bound and focuses on the
short term;

» the Council can show improved use of some assets but asset management arrangements are
not well co-ordinated or supported by effective IT systems; and

» the Council reviews its ongoing use of assets but the Asset Management Plan remains
unchanged since 2014.

One proposal for improvement was made as follows:
The Council’'s asset management arrangements could be strengthened by developing and

delivering a long-term sustainable strategy for its assets based on a thorough assessment of
needs, costs and benefits supported by:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 11th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm

* short, medium and long-term performance indicators;

* embedded governance arrangements to support the strategic management of assets;

* IT asset management systems which integrate more effectively with other systems to facilitate
better information capture and use; and

« utilising information arising from stakeholder consultation and engagement including what the
Council has learnt about its experience of its community asset transfers to better inform its
decision-making.

A management response was provided by the Head of Commercial and Integrated Landlord
Services and the Estates Manager:

e Whilst accepting the Asset Management Plan began in 2014, the follow up review took
place in April 2017 before the election and it had been decided not to review it in order to
reflect the strategies of the new council.

e The Asset Management Strategy is under review and will align with the corporate plan
which is currently being drafted based on the Council’s priorities. It was accepted that
the strategy and asset management plan need to be separate. The new strategy will be
for five years to reflect the term of the new political administration. The Action Plan will
be reviewed, is already embedded in the Estates Service Improvement Plan and had
been reviewed through scrutiny processes.

e The performance indicators have been reviewed and will be part of the Service
Improvement Plan.

¢ In terms of governance, the Place Board has been reconstituted. There are ongoing
discussions to consider combining the Asset Management Steering Group with the
Capital Asset Group.

e It was not accepted that project management is weak; significant projects have been
delivered on time and within budget.

e It was agreed that IT asset management systems require improvement and the team are
looking at solutions especially to improve collaboration with finance information.

o In terms of utilising information, there was evidence from the Abergavenny and Usk
Hubs consultation that all information gathered was included. Assurance was provided
of willingness to learn and embed improvements going forward.

The Cabinet Member was pleased with progress achieved from joining the roles of Commercial
and Integrated Landlord to achieve much better control.

A Member asked about realisation of assets, particularly in relation to County Farms and
collection of arrears and an update was provided. It was explained that an external report was
commissioned for County Farms to explore how best to maximise income on rental and through
diversification. This is out to consultation with tenants and will be reported on in due course. It
was explained that the authority is not slow in recovering debts; levels are low but the authority
is a responsible landlord and takes account of farming circumstances. It was added that water
arrears are very difficult to recover and this is the main component of debt.

The Committee were reminded that there is a six monthly report of Wales Audit Office proposals
still considered open to be reported at the next meeting.

The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that there is a comprehensive review of County
Farms in progress taking into account all aspects.

The Committee were satisfied with the information provided.

11. Joint Progress Report - Statement of Accounts Refinements




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 11th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The jointly prepared document (2016/17 audited accounts) was presented by the Wales Audit
Officer identifying issues detected, to tracks actions agreed and consider progress made.

Two areas highlighted for agreed actions were:
e Leave entitlements need to be addressed
o IT systems: specific aspects were flagged

A carried forward matter concerned the legal title of Osbaston Church in Wales Primary School.
It was confirmed there were no significant concerns.

In response to a question, the Finance Manager reminded that there was joint involvement in
formulating the recommendations and emphasised that an unqualified audit opinion was issued.
The recommendations represent refinements for the 2017/18 and relate mainly to fixed assets
and accounting arrangements, which can be complex. The recommendations were welcomed
and it was added that work is in progress to implement the recommendations before the next
closure of accounts in March 2018.

A Member questioned a recommendation concerning SRS e.g. storage of back-ups and asked
what action has been taken to address security of data in terms of Data Protection and sought
clarification about the 3 links across Wales. It was agreed that the appropriate officer would
provide the information after the meeting.

The report was noted.

12. Audited Trust Fund Accounts ( Welsh Church Fund & Mon Farms) deferred from
23rd November 2017

The Finance Manager presented the reports prior to submission to the Charities Commission by
end of January 2018 noting that an unqualified opinion for Welsh Church Trust Fund has been
conferred. An unqualified examiners report was issued for the independent examination of the
Monmouthshire Farms Educational Trust.

County Councillor A. Easson declared an interest as a trustee of the Monmouthshire Farms
Educational Trust and questioned the accuracy of officer and adviser roles. It was agreed that
this point would be clarified.

The Committee were satisfied with the contents of the report.

13. ISA260 or equivalent for Trust Funds - deferred from 23rd November 2017

The report was noted.

14. Forward Work Programme

The Chair suggested that additional detail was required. The Chief Auditor will address this
matter with colleagues.

A Member asked for an update regarding the Borough Theatre Abergavenny.

15. To note the date and time of the next meeting as 8th March 2018 at 2.00pm




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 11th January, 2018 at 2.00 pm

16. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with Section 100A of
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the
information as defined in Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act
(Proper Officer's view attached)

It was resolved to exclude the press and public from this point in the meeting.

17. To confirm the minutes of the special meeting held on the 18th December 2017.

A Member expressed dissatisfaction with the shortness of the minutes of the Special Meeting
held on 18th December 2017. It was stated that due to the confidential nature of the item a
detailed minute could not be included for publication.

The minute was not confirmed and an exempt report will be presented at the next meeting of
the committee providing further details to enable the minutes to be agreed.

The meeting ended at 4.25 pm



